



Condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

BLACK IRON INC.

Condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position.....	1
Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss	2
Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency)	3
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows.....	4
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	5 - 27

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the financial statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BLACK IRON INC.

Consolidated statements of financial position
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 3,358,719	\$ 5,694,803
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	507,036	692,090
Total current assets	3,865,755	6,386,893
Equipment	6,684	7,002
Total assets	\$ 3,872,439	\$ 6,393,895
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5 and Note 9)	\$ 1,265,582	\$ 1,736,532
Total liabilities	1,265,582	1,736,532
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)		
Common shares (Note 6)	84,144,021	84,092,549
Share based payments reserve (Note 7)	1,394,187	1,421,078
Warrant reserve (Note 8)	4,543,066	4,544,623
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	22,821	(17,681)
Accumulated deficit	(87,497,238)	(85,383,206)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)	2,606,857	4,657,363
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities	\$ 3,872,439	\$ 6,393,895

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9 and Note 10)

Approved by the Board of Directors on May 5, 2022

"BRUCE HUMPHREY", Director

"JOHN DETMOLD", Director

BLACK IRON INC.

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Three months ended March 31, 2022	Three months ended March 31, 2021
Expenses		
Consulting and management fees (Note 9)	\$ 219,856	\$ 205,979
Professional fees expense	84,534	26,543
General office expenses	40,388	42,482
Exploration and evaluation expenses (Note 4)	1,739,834	242,244
Share-based compensation (Note 7 and Note 9)	87,295	43,617
Travel expenses	1,958	-
Shareholder communications and filing fees	50,616	70,681
Change in fair value of conversion option	-	(7,588)
Finance costs	-	52,009
Accretion	-	5,404
Loss on foreign exchange	737	5,824
Interest income	(13,013)	(632)
Net loss for the period	\$ 2,212,205	\$ 686,563
Other comprehensive loss		
Items that may be subsequently classified to net loss:		
Cumulative exchange translation adjustments	(40,502)	(5,782)
Total other comprehensive loss	(40,502)	(5,782)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 2,171,703	\$ 680,781
Basic and diluted loss per share	(\$0.01)	\$ 0.00
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	303,666,409	262,226,506

BLACK IRON INC.

Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Common shares		Share based payments	Accumulated deficit	Warrants	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2020	259,939,588	72,563,431	1,259,540	(79,555,717)	2,288	-	(5,730,458)
Opening balance, January 1, 2021 (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	4,721	4,721
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(686,533)	-	5,752	(680,781)
Stock option vesting (Note 7)	-	-	33,990	-	-	-	33,990
Stock option exercise (Note 7)	360,000	44,813	(18,678)	-	-	-	26,135
Deferred share units (Note 7)	-	-	9,627	-	-	-	9,627
Warrant exercise (Note 8)	25,000	2,500	-	-	(732)	-	1,768
Warrant grant (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	6,521,549	-	6,521,549
Conversion of debt to shares	2,590,627	358,588	-	-	-	-	358,588
Balance, March 31, 2021	262,915,215	72,969,332	1,284,479	(80,242,250)	6,523,105	10,473	545,139
Balance, December 31, 2021	303,475,548	84,092,549	1,421,078	(85,383,206)	4,544,623	(17,681)	4,657,363
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(2,212,205)	-	40,502	(2,171,703)
Stock option plan (Note 7)	-	-	70,611	-	-	-	70,611
Stock option exercise (Note 7)	323,000	51,472	(17,570)	-	-	-	33,902
Stock options expired (Note 7)	-	-	(96,616)	96,616	-	-	-
Deferred share units (Note 7)	-	-	16,684	-	-	-	16,684
Warrant expired (Note 8)	-	-	-	1,557	(1,557)	-	-
Balance, March 31, 2022	303,798,548	84,144,021	1,394,187	(87,497,238)	4,543,066	22,821	2,606,857

BLACK IRON INC.

Consolidated statements of cash flows
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

	Three months ended March 31, 2022	Three months ended March 31, 2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,212,205)	\$ (686,533)
Adjustment for:		
Share-based compensation (Note 7)	87,295	43,617
Interest income	(13,013)	632
Change in fair value of conversion option of the convertible debenture	-	(7,588)
Accretion	-	5,404
Non-cash financing costs	-	139,792
Depreciation	463	1,573
Net cash outflow before working capital changes	(2,137,460)	(503,103)
Net change in non cash working capital	(292,888)	143,581
Cash used in operating activities	(2,430,348)	(359,522)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Warrant exercise (Note 8)	-	1,768
Option exercise (Note 7)	33,902	26,135
Loan payable	-	16,297
Cash provided by financing activities	33,902	44,200
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(145)	(236)
Interest received	13,013	632
Cash provided by investing activities	12,868	396
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	47,494	(183,746)
CHANGE IN CASH	(2,336,084)	(498,672)
CASH, beginning of period	5,694,803	1,665,600
CASH, end of period	\$ 3,358,719	\$ 1,166,928

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Black Iron Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada by Articles of Incorporation dated June 29, 2010. The principal activity of the Company is the exploration and development of ferrous metals in Ukraine, namely the Shymanivske iron ore project located in Kryvyi Rih, Ukraine. The head office of the Company is located at 198 Davenport Road, Toronto, Ontario, M5R 1J2, Canada.

As at March 31, 2022, Black Iron Inc. held 100% of the shares of Black Iron (Cyprus) Limited which in turn holds a 100% interest in Shymanivske Steel LLC.

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are listed in the following table:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage of equity interest	
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Black Iron (Cyprus) Limited	Cyprus	100	100
Shymanivske Steel LLC	Ukraine	100	100

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis of presentation, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities as they become due in the normal course of operations for the next fiscal year.

For the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred a net loss of \$2,212,205 and as at March 31, 2022, reported an accumulated deficit of \$87,497,238 and working capital of \$3,865,755, including \$3,358,719 in cash. The Company has no current source of operating cash flow, and there can be no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to explore and develop its property and to cover general and administrative expenses necessary for the maintenance of a public company. The Company's status as a going concern is contingent upon raising the necessary funds through the issuance of equity or debt.

In February 2022, Ukraine was subject to an invasion and an act of war. As of the date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial statements, all Company work in Ukraine had been halted. The Company's status as a going concern is contingent upon the situation being stabilized such that the Company may continue its activities in Ukraine.

These matters represent material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities or reported expenses and consolidated statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk. Few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. Major expenses may be required to establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes, to acquire construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities. The recoverability of the amounts shown as assets of the Company is dependent upon the Company obtaining the necessary financing to complete the exploration of its property, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable operations.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

1. Nature of operations and going concern (continued)

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, indigenous claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, social and environmental requirements. The Company's property interests may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are in compliance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Accordingly, certain information and disclosures normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), have been omitted or condensed. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, unless otherwise disclosed. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis except for cash flow information.

3. Significant accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, with the exception of the amendments to outlined below.

On January 1, 2022, amendments clarifying the costs of fulfilling an onerous contract under IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets ("IAS 37") came into effect. This amendment did not have a significant impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

On January 1, 2022, amendments related to recognition of proceeds from selling items before the asset is available for its intended use under IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16") came into effect. This amendment did not have a significant impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Future accounting standards not yet effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company’s right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company’s own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets (“IAS 37”) was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract (i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) was amended. The amendments introduce new guidance, such that the proceeds from selling items before the related property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds are to be recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022.

4. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures for the periods presented were as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2022	Three months ended March 31, 2021
Consulting and technical	\$ 219,001	\$ 159,470
Feasibility study	1,271,367	-
Surface rights and consulting	111,571	48,029
Engineering studies	-	10,614
Field office support and administration	92,809	17,062
Travel	-	6,412
Professional fees	19,948	657
Environmental	25,138	-
	\$ 1,739,834	\$ 242,244

The Company’s principal activity is the exploration and development of its Shymanivske project. The Company’s mining permit for the Shymanivske project expires in 2024.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Trade payables	\$ 987,816	\$ 827,708
Accruals	277,766	908,824
	\$ 1,265,582	\$ 1,736,532

Trade payables and accruals are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand.

6. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

	Number of Common shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2020	259,939,588	\$ 72,563,431
Warrant exercise	9,358,333	465,714
Warrant valuation	-	2,231,392
Option exercise	2,837,000	230,684
Option valuation	-	174,170
Debenture conversion	2,590,627	358,588
Prospectus financing	28,750,000	9,134,959
Cost of issue		(1,066,389)
Balance, December 31, 2021	303,475,548	\$ 84,092,549
Option exercise	323,000	30,107
Option valuation	-	21,365
Balance, March 31, 2022	303,798,548	\$ 84,144,021

On July 21, 2021, the Company closed a short form prospectus offering of 28,750,000 common shares, raising gross proceeds of \$9,134,959 (CAD\$11,500,000) at a price of CAD\$0.40 per common share. The Company paid cash commissions of \$814,211 (CAD\$1,025,011) and issued 1,340,201 finder warrants related to this prospectus financing. The finder warrants are exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.40 for a period of two years from the date of issue (see Note 8).

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

7. Share-based payments reserve

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price CAD	Carrying amount of options	Number of DSU	Weighted average exercise price CAD	Carrying amount of DSU	Total carrying amount
Balance, December 31, 2020	14,617,500	\$ 0.07	\$ 779,234	9,040,848	\$ 0.07	\$ 480,306	\$ 1,259,540
Granted	1,750,000	0.07	268,095	285,206	0.14	81,227	349,322
Exercised	(2,837,000)	0.06	(174,170)	-	-	-	(174,170)
Forfeited	(450,000)	0.20	(13,614)	-	-	-	(13,614)
Balance, December 31, 2021	13,080,500	\$ 0.12	\$ 859,545	9,326,054	\$ 0.07	\$ 561,533	\$ 1,421,078
Granted	2,125,000	0.12	70,611	121,534	\$ 0.15	16,684	87,295
Exercised	(323,000)	0.12	(17,570)	-	-	-	(17,570)
Expired	(1,625,000)	0.12	(96,616)	-	-	-	(96,616)
Balance, March 31, 2022	13,257,500	\$ 0.13	\$ 815,970	9,447,588	\$ 0.15	\$ 578,217	\$ 1,394,187

Option Plan

The Company maintains a stock option plan pursuant to which the Company may grant stock options up to 10% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of the stock option grant. The 10% limit includes both the stock option plan and any other share compensation plan, including the Deferred Share Units ("DSU") plan. The terms and conditions of each option granted under the Plan are determined by the Board upon the recommendations of the Compensation Committee.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company granted 2,125,000 stock options (750,000 granted for the three months ended March 31, 2021) and options vested with a total value of \$70,611 (\$33,990 for the three months ended March 31, 2021).

2,125,000 of the options granted by the Company during the three months ended March 31, 2022 vest in eight equal quarterly instalments commencing on the date of grant.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

7. Share-based payments reserve (continued)

At March 31, 2022, outstanding options to acquire common shares of the Company were as follows:

Expiry date	Options exercise price (CAD\$)	Options outstanding (#)	Options exercisable (#)	Grant date estimated fair value (\$)	Grant date share price	Black-Scholes Inputs			
						Expected volatility based on historical share prices	Expected life (yrs)	Expected dividend yield	Risk-free interest rate
31-Oct-23	0.08	300,000	-	14,987	0.08	135%	5	0%	2.42%
5-Dec-23	0.06	150,000	150,000	4,806	0.06	139%	5	0%	2.21%
9-Jan-24	0.05	1,950,000	1,950,000	52,960	0.05	114%	5	0%	1.82%
4-Mar-24	0.07	200,000	200,000	7,648	0.07	117%	5	0%	1.46%
18-Oct-24	0.08	250,000	250,000	9,051	0.08	109%	5	0%	1.56%
11-Mar-25	0.07	100,000	100,000	3,304	0.07	138%	5	0%	0.55%
15-Jun-25	0.10	4,300,000	4,300,000	259,808	0.10	133%	5	0%	0.36%
7-Aug-25	0.15	2,582,500	2,446,094	120,988	0.14	135%	5	0%	0.32%
1-Mar-26	0.38	300,000	187,500	71,313	0.44	120%	5	0%	0.81%
18-May-26	0.48	350,000	350,000	108,741	0.45	118%	5	0%	0.95%
13-Aug-26	0.37	50,000	18,750	11,747	0.37	113%	5	0%	0.84%
5-Nov-26	0.31	300,000	75,000	33,970	0.31	114%	5	0%	1.36%
13-Dec-26	0.21	300,000	300,000	58,557	0.21	112%	3	0%	1.00%
9-Mar-27	0.12	2,125,000	265,625	154,980	0.12	107%	5	0%	1.65%
		13,257,500	10,592,969	\$ 912,860					

DSU Plan

On June 23, 2015, the Company adopted a DSU plan for the benefit of non-executive directors which provided the Company with the ability to issue DSUs from treasury and reserve for issuance of common shares of the Company up to a maximum of 3,000,000 DSUs. On June 27, 2018, shareholders approved an amendment to the DSU plan pursuant to which the maximum number of DSUs granted cannot exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of grant, subject to an aggregate maximum number of common shares issuable from all share-based compensation plans of 10%.

The DSUs are deferred and will be redeemed in the form of one common share for each DSU held on the date the participant ceases to be an eligible director. During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company granted 121,534 DSUs with a fair value of \$16,684 based on the quoted market price of the Company's common shares at the date of grant (29,726 DSUs with a grant date fair value of \$9,627 during the three months ended March 31, 2021). As the DSUs will be settled in shares, the value of the DSUs is recorded in share-based payments reserve at the time of issue.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

8. Warrants

At March 31, 2022, outstanding warrants to acquire common shares of the Company were as follows:

Number outstanding	Number exercisable	Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price (CAD)	Estimated fair value at grant date	Grant date share price	Expected volatility	Expected life (yrs)	Expected dividend yield	Risk-free interest rate
13,081,395	13,081,395	27-Sep-19	27-Sep-23	\$ 0.11	\$ 569,100	\$0.08	116%	4	0%	1.47%
3,384,991	3,384,991	24-Apr-20	24-Apr-24	\$ 0.08	\$ 95,813	\$0.06	117%	4	0%	0.38%
2,678,141	2,678,141	8-May-20	8-May-23	\$ 0.06	\$ 43,328	\$0.08	110%	3	0%	0.26%
30,000,000	-	22-Dec-20	22-Dec-25	\$ 0.31	\$ 6,883,852	\$0.35	129%	5	0%	0.20%
1,340,201	1,340,201	21-Jul-21	21-Jul-23	\$ 0.40	\$ 252,177	\$0.43	105%	2	0%	0.46%
50,484,728	20,484,728				\$ 7,844,270					

Based on management's assessment, the vesting conditions for the 30,000,000 warrants granted on December 22, 2020 and included in the table above are not expected to be met. Management has estimated the fair value of these warrants based on information available. No value was recorded in the condensed consolidated financial statements for these warrants at March 31, 2022, as vesting is not expected as at the date of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Warrants that have their exercise prices denominated in currencies other than the Company's former functional currency of the US dollar, and are non-compensatory, are accounted for as financial liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position. The changes in fair value are recorded in the consolidated statements of loss for the period.

On January 1, 2021, the Company changed its functional currency for its Canadian entity from US dollars to Canadian dollars. As a result of this change, the Company's warrant liability was extinguished and reclassified as equity.

Warrant transactions during the periods presented were as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Fair value (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2020	30,080,000	2,288
Exercised	(9,358,333)	(2,231,392)
Reclassified from liability to equity	28,477,860	6,521,549
Granted	1,340,201	252,178
Balance, December 31, 2021	50,539,728	4,544,623
Expired	(55,000)	(1,557)
Balance, March 31, 2022	50,484,728	4,543,066

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

9. Related party transactions

Key management personnel compensation

In addition to their contracted fees, executive officers participate in the Company's stock option program (Note 7) and are entitled to participate in the share compensation plan. The Company also has a DSU plan which provides non-executive directors with the ability to redeem annual director compensation through the issuance of common shares of the Company. Certain executive officers are subject to mutual termination notices ranging from three to twelve months. Key management personnel compensation paid comprised:

	Three months ended March 31, 2022	Three months ended March 31, 2021
Short term employee benefits	\$ 169,355	\$ 212,901
Share-based payments	38,676	35,920
	\$ 208,031	\$ 248,821

Officers and directors had 300,000 options vest during the three months ended March 31, 2022 (787,500 for the three months ended March 31, 2021).

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts require payments of approximately \$3.0 million upon the occurrence of a change in control of the Company, as defined by each officer's respective consulting agreement. The Company is also committed to payments upon termination of approximately \$656,000 pursuant to the terms of these contracts. As triggering events have not yet taken place, no amounts have been provided for these items.

As at March 31, 2022, the Company had \$678,217 (December 31, 2021 - \$601,633) of consulting fees and travel expenses owing to its key management personnel. Such amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of payment and are due on demand.

BLACK IRON INC.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

10. Commitments and contingencies

Legal

A former officer of the Company had initiated legal action seeking compensation for a change of control payment in connection with Metinvest B.V.'s investment in the Company's subsidiary in 2014. This matter was settled in January 2022.

Environmental

The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its activities are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

Contracts

See Note 9.

Going Concern

See Note 1.

Perpetual Iron Inc.

On December 22, 2020, the Company issued 30,000,000 non-transferrable warrants to Perpetual Iron Inc. for facilitating and supporting the negotiations of a non-binding \$100 million royalty. The warrants do not vest until certain conditions are met. 10,000,000 warrants vest upon entering a binding definitive agreement with the investor and the remaining 20,000,000 warrants vest upon the Company's initial draw on the financing facility. If no binding definitive agreement is reached within two years, all warrants will be voided. Additionally, the Company will make a \$4.0 million dollar payment to Perpetual Iron contingent on the Company entering a binding agreement and making an initial draw on the financing facility. Neither the warrants nor the fee have been included in the condensed consolidated financial statements at March 31, 2022 and 2021 as management has estimated that the vesting conditions are not expected to be met.

Novel Coronavirus

The Company's operations could be significantly adversely affected by the effects of a widespread global outbreak of a contagious disease, including the recent outbreak of respiratory illness caused by COVID-19. The Company cannot accurately predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its operations and the ability of others to meet their obligations with the Company, including uncertainties relating to the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, the severity of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, and the length of travel and quarantine restrictions imposed by governments of affected countries. In addition, a significant outbreak of contagious diseases in the human population could result in a widespread health crisis that could adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic downturn that could further affect the Company's operations and ability to finance its operations.